A PORTION OF.

Assessor's Parcel Number: 1319-30-638-001

Recording Requested By:

Name: TAFFOE VICLAGE TINDOS

Address: P.O By 5397

City/State/Zip STATELINE NV 89449

R.P.T.T.: 3-90

STRANT SEED (Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)

This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.

C\bc docs\Cover page for recording

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO: APORTION OF 1319-30-635-001 Ita TAHOE VILLÁGE CÖNDOMINÍUMS 577 P.O. BOX 5397 AD: STATELINE, NV 89449 CH TITLE OF SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$
computed on full value of property conveyed, or **GRANT DEED** C computed on full value less liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale. Signature of Declarant or Agent Determining Tax Firm Name FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is acknowledged. I (We), JAMES R. PAGLIERO and (NAME OF GRANTORIS) CANDACE M. PAGLIERO Jonathan G. Stein and Alison H. Stein as husband and wife and Joseph M. grant to Johnson and Rebecca F. Johnson as husband and wife, as joint tenants. INAME OF GRANTERISIS all that real property situated in the City of (or in an unincorporated area of) Douglas County, Nevada described as follows (insert legal description): INAMP OF COUNTY SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED SPRING Assessor's parcel No. portion of 40-130-02 Executed on MARCH 2003 Carmichael, California es R. PAGLIERO India 7 h. STATE OF CALIFORNIA CANDACE M. PAGLIERO COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO before me, Kristi A. Dunn, Notary Public RIGHT THUMBPRINT (Optional) INAME/TITLE.i.e. "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC") personally appeared \_\_James R. Pagliero personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be THUMB the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subcribed to the within instrument and wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their 9 KRISTIA. DUNN signature(s) on the instrument the person(e), Commission # 1307341 Notary Public - California or the entity upon behalf of which the CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER(S) San Luis Obispo County person(e) acted, executed the instrument. MINDIVIDUAL(S) My Comm. Expires Jun 28, 2005 CORPORATE WITNESS my hand and official seal. OFFICER(S) (TITLES) C PARTNER(S) LIMITED ISEAL! GENERAL ISIGNATURE DE MUTARYI ATTORNEY IN FACT MAIL TAX TRUSTERIS/ STATEMENTS TO: Jonathan G. Stein GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR 6711 Romanzo Way, Elk Grove, CA 95758 OTHER Before you use this form, fill in all blanks, and make whatever changes are appropriate and necessary to your particular transaction. Consult a lawyer if you doubt the form's fitness for your purpose and use. Wolcotts makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, with respect to the merchantability or fitness of this form for an intended use or purpose. SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:

WOLCOTTS FORM 778 - Rev. 3-94 (price class 3A)

# **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

0010.	
State of Call Fornia	
county of <u>Sacramento</u>	
on $3/28/03$ before	eme Kristi A. Diana Notara Public
personally appearedCandace	e me, Kristi A. Dung, Notary Public Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")  M. Pagliero  Name(s) of Signer(s)
personally known to me – <b>OR</b> – A proved t	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
	and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
KRISTIA. DUNN	same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s).
Commission #1307341 Notary Public - California	or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
San Luís Obispo County	executed the instrument.
My Comm. Expires Jun 28, 2005	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
<	
	Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL
	t may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
fraudulent removal and re	eattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
7 7	
Title or Type of Document:	Deed
2/20/22	- Deed
Document Date: 3/28/03	Number of Pages: 3
2/20/22	Number of Pages: 3
Document Date: 3/28/03	Number of Pages: 3  Ames R. Pagliero
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages: 3  Ames R. Pagliero
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Y  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: And Que M. Page	Number of Pages: 3  Ames R. Pagliero  Lero Signer's Name:
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Y  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Andre M. Page  Lindividual	Number of Pages: 3  AMES R. PAGINE TO  LEVO Signer's Name:  Individual
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:Y  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: And are M. Pagl  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):	Number of Pages: 3  Ames R. Pagliero  Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages: 3  Ames R. Paglie (a)  Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s):  Partner — Limited General
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:Y  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: And ace M. Page  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s): Partner — Limited General  Attorney-in-Fact  Trustee	Number of Pages: 3  Page 18 (2)  Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner— Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:Y  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Anace M. Page  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator  RIGHT THUM OF SIGN	Number of Pages: 3  PAGILE TO  Signer's Name:
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:Y  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: And are M. Page  Individual  Corporate Officer  Title(s): Limited General  Attorney-in-Fact  Trustee	Number of Pages: 3  PAGILE TO  Signer's Name:
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:Y  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Anace M. Page  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator  RIGHT THUM OF SIGN	Number of Pages: 3  PAGILE TO  Signer's Name:
Document Date: 3/28/03  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:Y  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Anace M. Page  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator  RIGHT THUM OF SIGN	Number of Pages: 3  PAGILE TO  Signer's Name:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages: 3  PAGIRO  Signer's Name:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages: 3  PAGIRO  Signer's Name:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages: 3  PAGIRO  Signer's Name:

# GRANT DEED EXHIBIT A (Legal Description) REGULAR USE PERIOD

PARCEL A: An undivided 1/50th interest as a tenant in common in and to the condominium hereafter described in two parcels:

Parcel 1

Unit A of Lot 67 as shown on the Map entitled "Tahoe Village Condominium 67," being all of Lot 67, located in "Tahoe Village Subdivision, Unit No. 1" filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on November 12, 1974 in Book 1174 of Maps, at Page 262, as File No. 76345.

Parcel 2

TOGETHER WITH an undivided 1/4th interest in and to the common area of Lot 67 as shown on the Map entitled "Tahoe Village Condominium 67," being all of Lot 67, located in "Tahoe Village Subdivision Unit No. 1" filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on November 12, 1974 in Book 1174 of Maps, at Page 262, as File No. 76345.

EXCEPTING FROM PARCEL A and RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR, its successors and assigns [including all other "Owners" as defined in that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Time Sharing Ownership Within Tahoe Village Condominiums, a Condominium Project (the "Time Sharing Declaration"), recorded September 27, 1979, as Instrument No. 37103 in Book 979, Pages 2040 to 2073 of Official Records in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada] an exclusive right to use and occupy said Parcel A during all "Use Periods," including all "Holiday Week Use Periods," "Service Periods" and "Bonus Time" (as these terms are defined in the Time Sharing Declaration) other than the Use Period hereby conveyed to Grantee(s) herein pursuant to the provisions of Parcels B and C hereinafter described, and any Bonus Time used by Grantee(s).

PARCEL B: An exclusive right and easement ("Use Right Easement") to use and occupy a "Unit" within the "Project" and any "Condominium(s)" (as these terms are defined in the Time Sharing Declaration) that may be annexed into the Project pursuant to Article VIII of the Time Sharing Declaration containing

- (i) Two Bedrooms (XXX)
- (i) Two Bedrooms with a Loft (\_\_\_\_)

during the Use Period of seven (7) days and seven (7) nights (as defined in the Time Sharing Declaration) within

USE GROUP <u>IIA</u> hereby conveyed to Grantee(s), and during any Bonus Time used by Grantee(s), Grantee(s) use of the Use Period is subject to the limitations and conditions set out in the Time Sharing Declaration.

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 2.2 of Article II of the Time Sharing Declaration, this Time Sharing interest is conveyed subject to a reservation of an exclusive Use Right Easement for the benefit of all other Time Sharing Interests during all Use Period and Service Periods and Bonus Time as may be used other than the Use Period conveyed to Grantee(s) and any Bonus Time used by Grantee(s).

PARCEL C: A non-exclusive right to use and occupy the common area of Parcel A during the Use Period conveyed to Grantee(s) and during any Bonus Time used by Grantee(s).

RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR, its successors and assigns, an exclusive right to use and occupy Units and the common areas in the Project for sales, administration purposes and development and improvement purposes pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 3.6 of Article III of the Time Sharing Declaration.

GRANTOR hereby intends to convey to Grantee(s) a Time Sharing Interest. Grantor shall have the right to convey the remaining undivided interests and reserved use and occupancy rights as Time Sharing Interests.

The Time Sharing Interests herein is conveyed subject to that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Tahoe Village Unit No. 1 recorded August 31, 1971, as Instrument No. 54193 in Book 90, Pages 473 to 484; modified by Instrument No. 54194, recorded August 31, 1971, in Book 90, Pages 485 and 486; Instrument No. 63681, recorded January 11, 1973, in Book 173, Pages 229 to 239; Instrument No. 69063 recorded September 28, 1973, in Book 973, Page 812; and Instrument No. 01472 recorded July 2, 1976, in Book 776, Pages 087 and 088, of Official Records in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, as the same are or hereafter may be amended (the "Master Declaration").

All of the easements, terms, limitations, covenants, conditions, reservations and restrictions contained in the Time Sharing Declaration and the Master Declaration are incorporated herein by reference with the same effect as if fully set forth herein. All of the easements, terms, limitations, covenants, conditions, reservations and restrictions of the time Sharing Declaration shall bind the Time Sharing Interest granted hereunder and inure to the benefit of the remaining Time Sharing Interests and the Owners thereof; and all such easements, terms, limitations, covenants, conditions, reservations and restrictions of the Time Sharing Declaration shall bind the remaining Time Sharing Interests and the Owners thereof and inure to the benefit of the Time Sharing Interest granted hereunto and the successive Owners thereof.

SUBJECT to real property taxes and assessments of the current fiscal year and all later years, covenants, conditions, uses easements, rights, rights of way and other matters of record on the date hereof.

Portion of A.P.N. 40-130-02



Order No.: 09002337

#### EXHIBIT 'A'

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The land referred to herein is situated in the state of Nevada, county of Douglas,, described as follows:

An undivided  $1/50^{th}$  interest as a tenant in common in and to the condominium hereafter described in two parcels:

PARCEL 1:

Unit , of lot 67 shown on the map entitled "TAHOE VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM 67", being all of lot 67, located in "TAHOE VILLAGE SUBDIVISION, UNIT NO.1" filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on November 12, 1974, in Book 1174 of maps Page 262, as File No. 76345.

PARCEL 2:

TOGETHER WITH an undivided 1/4<sup>th</sup> interest in and to the common area of Lot 67 as shown on the Map entitled "TAHOE VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM 67", being all of Lot 67, located in "TAHOE VILLAGE SUBDIVISION UNIT NO. 1", filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on November 12, 1974, in Book 1174 of Maps, at Page 262, as File No. 76345.

EXCEPTING FROM PARCEL A and RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR, its successors and assigns [including all other "Owners" as defined in that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Time Sharing Ownership Within Tahoe Village Condominiums, a Condominium Project (the "Time Sharing Declaration"), recorded September 27, 1979, as Instrument No. 37101, in Book 979, Pages 2040 to 2073 of Official Records in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada] an exclusive right to use and occupy said Parcel A during all "Use Periods", and "Bonus Time" (as these terms are defined in the Time Sharing Declaration) other than the Use Period hereby conveyed to Grantee(s) herein pursuant to the provisions of Parcels B and C hereinafter described, and any Bonus Time used by Grantee(s).

Parcel B: An exclusive right and easement ("Use Right Easement") to use and occupy a "Unit" within the "Project" and any "Condominium(s)" (as these terms are defined in the Time Sharing Declaration(s)" that may be annexed into the Project pursuant to Article VIII of the Time Sharing Declaration

Continued on next page

Order No. 09002337

## Containing

- (i) Two Bedrooms
- (ii) Two Bedrooms with a Loft

During the Use Period of seven (7) days and Seven (7) nights (as defined in the Time Sharing Declaration) within

USE GROUP I hereby conveyed to Grantee(s), and during and Bonus Time used by Grantee(s). Grantee(s) use of the Use Period is subject to the limitations and conditions set out in the Time Sharing Declaration.

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 2.2 of Article II of the Time Sharing Declaration, this Time Sharing interest is conveyed subject to a reservation of an exclusive Use Right Easement for the benefit of all other Time Sharing Interests during all Use Periods and Service Period conveyed to Grantee(s) and any Bonus Time used by Grantee(s).

Parcel C: A non-exclusive right to use and occupy the common area of Parcel A during the Use Period conveyed to Grantee(s) and during any Bonus Time used by Grantee(s).

RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR, its successors and assigns, an exclusive right to use and occupy Units and the common areas in the Project for sales, administration purposes and development and improvement purposes pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 3.6 of Article III of the Time Sharing Declaration.

GRANTOR hereby intends to convey to Grantee(s) a Time Sharing Interest. Grantor shall have the right to convey the remaining undivided interests and reserved used and occupancy rights as Time Sharing Interest.

The Time Sharing Interest herein is conveyed subject to that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Tahoe Village Unit No. 1 recorded August 31, 1971, as Instrument No. 54193, in Book 90, Pages 473 to 484; modified by Instrument No. 54194, recorded August 31, 1971, In Book 90, Pages 485 and 486; Instrument No. 63681, recorded January 11, 1973, in Book 173, Pages 229 to 239; instrument No. 69063 recorded September 28, 1973, Book 973, Page 812; and Instrument No. 01472 recorded July 2, 1976, in Book 776, Pages 087 and 088,

Continued on next page

#### Order No. 09002337

Of Official Records in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, as the same are or hereafter may be amended (the "Master Declaration").

All of the easements, terms, limitations, covenants, conditions, reservations and restrictions contained in the Time Sharing Declaration and the Master Declaration are incorporated herein be reference with the same effect as if fully set forth herein. All of the easements, terms, limitations, covenants, conditions, reservations and restrictions of the Time Sharing Declaration shall bind the Time Sharing Interest granted hereunder and inure to the benefit of the remaining Time Sharing Interests and the Owners thereof; and all such easements, terms, limitations, covenants, conditions, reservations and restrictions of the Time Sharing Declaration shall bind the remaining Time Sharing Interests and the Owners thereof and Inure to the benefit of the Time Sharing Interest granted hereunto and the successive Owners thereof.

SUBJECT to real property taxes and assessments of the current fiscal year and all later years, covenants, conditions, uses easements, rights, rights of way and other matters of record on the date hereof.

Assessors Parcel No. 40-130-0